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for the purpose of permitting the corporation to close its'
affairs and disposing of its property.

Sec. 2. Two years extension. Any and all transfers and
conveyances of property by the corporation made or done after
the date of the termination of its corporate existence and on or
before two years after the passage of this act are hereby legal-
ized and made of the same force and effect as if the same had
been done within the three years after the date of the termina-
tion of its corporate existence.

Sec. 3. Limitation. This act shall not affect any action
or proceedings now pending.

Approved February 10, 1949.

CHAPTER 13—H. F. No. 144
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the former armory at Worthington and
the lands on which it was situated; authorizing a new convey-
ance thereof by the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Deed to Lottie M. Frink. The adjutant gen-

eral of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized and directed
to execute on behalf of the State of Minnesota a quitclaim deed
to Lottie M. Frink conveying all right, title and interest of
the State of Minnesota in and to the following described
premises situate in the County of Nobles and State of Minne-
sota, to-wit:

The northwesterly 60 feet of Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Ram-
ages Sub-division of Lots 1, 2 and 3 and the alley between Lots
2 and 3, Block 7, of the Original Plat of Worthington.

Approved February 10, 1949.

CHAPTER 14—H. F. No. 8

An act authorizing the toivn board of any county to pay
the premium upon the bond of the town treasurer where the



26 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

surety is a corporation authorized by law to be surety; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.01, is
amended to read:

366.01. Town board; powers. The supervisors of each
town shall constitute a board to be designated "The Town
Board of ," and any two shall
constitute a quorum except when otherwise provided. The
supervisors shall have charge of all the affairs of the town
not by law committed to other officers. They shall draw orders
on the treasurer for the disbursement of money to pay the
town expenses, and for all money raised by the town to be
disbursed for any other purpose. They -may 'pay the premium
upon the bond of the town treasurer ivhere the surety is a
corporation authorized by law to be surety. They may prohibit
or license and regulate the keeping of billiard, pool, and pig-
eon-hole tables, bowling alleys, and the sale of fireworks, and
may license and regulate public dancing places, fix the price
and time of continuance of-such license, and, when in their
opinion the public interest requires it, revoke the same. They
may appropriate out of the general fund of the town and draw
orders on the treasurer for the disbursement of money to pay
the annual dues in the national association of town officers
and the actual and necessary expenses of such delegates as
the town board may designate to attend meetings of such as-
sociation. The aggregate amount for such purposes so ex-
pended by any such town in any one year shall not exceed
the sum of $12. They may select and designate a bank as the
depository of town money for a time not extending beyond
their official term, on the execution by such bank of a suffi-
cient bond to the town, in double the sum deposited, to be
approved by the board and filed in the office of the town clerk,
and thereupon may require the treasurer to deposit all or any
part of the town money in such bank. Such designation shall
be in writing, and set forth all the terms and conditions upon
which the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and
clerk, and filed with the clerk. The town treasurer shall not
be liable for the loss of money while so deposited, and all inter-
est thereon shall belong to the town.

Approved February 11, 1949.


